## RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION OF BRAZORIA COUNTY, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE PROVISION OF LOCAL FUNDS FOR THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT DISASTER RECOVERY (CDBG-DR) 2016 FLOODS PROJECTS

WHEREAS, Brazoria County has applied for and received 2016 Community Development Block Grant-Disaster Recovery funds from the Texas General Land Office; and

WHEREAS, Brazoria County pursued and was approved for a method of distribution amendment to move surplus housing funds in the 2016 disaster recovery allocation to its 2016 infrastructure program; and

WHEREAS, until this infusion of funding Brazoria County had elected not to complete certain streets due to budget constraints including CR 25 and CR 30N; and

WHEREAS, Brazoria County has prioritized completion of the full length of CR30 N due to its weakened condition as the priority infrastructure improvement for the remaining 2016 disaster recovery funds; and

WHEREAS, the Texas General Land Office determined that engineering costs associated with CR 25 must be reimbursed to the grant; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary and in the best interest of the County to complete this project;

County Clerk

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF BRAZORIA COUNTY, TEXAS:

1. That Brazoria County agrees to fund \$101,592.05 for the remaining part of the 2016 Floods project with cash.	
PASSED AND APPROVED ON	
APPROVED:	
County Judge	
Attest:	